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Described product

DLS40

Manufacturer

SICK AG
Erwin-Sick-Str. 1
79183 Waldkirch
Germany

Legal information

This work is protected by copyright. Any rights derived from the copyright shall be
reserved for SICK AG. Reproduction of this document or parts of this document is
only permissible within the limits of the legal determination of Copyright Law. Any modi‐
fication, abridgment or translation of this document is prohibited without the express
written permission of SICK AG.

The trademarks stated in this document are the property of their respective owner.

© SICK AG. All rights reserved.

Original document

This document is an original document of SICK AG.

Certifications not valid for all types. See type label on the product or product data sheet
on www.sick.com.
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1 Zu diesem Dokument

SICK Encoder sind nach den anerkannten Regeln der Technik hergestellte Sensoren.

• Bitte lesen Sie diese Betriebsanleitung vor Installation/Betrieb/Wartung des
DLS40 sorgfältig durch.

• Der Anbau des Encoders ist von einem Fachmann mit Kenntnissen in Elektrik und
Feinmechanik vorzunehmen.

• Der Encoder darf nur zu dem seiner Bauart entsprechenden Zweck verwendet
werden.

• Dieses Dokument beschreibt die richtige Vorgehensweise zur Installation, Verwen‐
dung und Pflege Ihres Encoders.

1.1.1 Symbole

GEFAHR
Weist auf eine unmittelbar gefährliche Situation hin, die zum Tod oder zu schweren
Verletzungen führt, wenn sie nicht gemieden wird.

WARNUNG
Weist auf eine möglicherweise gefährliche Situation hin, die zum Tod oder zu schweren
Verletzungen führen kann, wenn sie nicht gemieden wird.

VORSICHT
Weist auf eine möglicherweise gefährliche Situation hin, die zu geringfügigen oder
leichten Verletzungen führen kann, wenn sie nicht gemieden wird.

WICHTIG
Weist auf eine möglicherweise schädigende Situation hin, die zu Sachschäden führen
kann, wenn sie nicht gemieden wird.

HINWEIS
Hebt nützliche Tipps und Empfehlungen sowie Informationen für einen effizienten und
störungsfreien Betrieb hervor.

• Anweisungen, die spezifische Maßnahmen erfordern, sind durch einen Punkt
gekennzeichnet. Lesen und befolgen Sie die Handlungsanweisungen sorgfältig.

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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2 Zu Ihrer Sicherheit

VORSICHT

• Beachten Sie die für Ihr Land gültigen berufsgenossenschaftlichen Sicherheits-
und Unfallverhütungsvorschriften.

• Schalten Sie die Spannung bei allen von der Montage betroffenen Geräten /
Maschinen und Anlagen ab.

• Elektrische Verbindungen zum Encoder nie bei eingeschalteter Spannung herstel‐
len bzw. lösen, dies kann sonst zum Gerätedefekt führen.

• Schläge und Stöße auf die Encoderwelle vermeiden, kann zum Kugellagerdefekt
führen.

• Für eine einwandfreie Funktion der Encoder ist auf eine EMV-gerechte Schirmver‐
bindung (beidseitiges Auflegen des Schirms) zu achten!

• Dieses Produkt ist nicht dazu bestimmt, direkt oder indirekt zur Gewährleistung
der Sicherheit von Personen beizutragen. Verwenden Sie es nicht für solche Zwe‐
cke.

3 Instandhaltung

3.1 Do's

• Die Abschirmung muss ordnungsgemäß angeschlossen sein.
• Verbinden Sie die Abschirmung der Geberleitung mit der Masse des Gehäuses.
• Schließen Sie zuerst US und GND korrekt an, bevor Sie die Signalleitungen (A, B,

Z, A¯, B¯ und Z¯) anschließen. Die Kurzschlussfestigkeit ist nur zulässig, wenn US

und GND korrekt angeschlossen sind.
• Stellen Sie die physische Trennungen zwischen der Encoderleitung und anderen

Stromleitungen/Transientenquellen sicher. Wenn möglich, verlegen Sie sie recht‐
winklig zueinander.

• Nicht verwendete Leitungen einzeln isolieren.

3.2 Dont's

• Wasser, Öl oder Flüssigkeit in den Encoder eindringen lassen.
• Den Encoder übermäßiger Kraft, Stößen oder Schlägen aussetzen, insbesondere

im Wellenbereich.
• Die Leitung insbesondere im Anschlussbereich zu stark biegen.
• (Empfohlen) Verlängern Sie die Leitungslänge über 10 Meter hinaus
• Spannungen außerhalb des festgelegten Bereichs anlegen.

TTL = 4,5 V DC ... 5,5 V DC
HTL und Open Collector = 10 V DC ... 27 V DC

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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4 Produktbeschreibung

Maßzeichnung
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Abbildung 1: Vollwelle

1 Tiefe
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Abbildung 2: Aufsteckhohlwelle

XF7 = Wellendurchmesser: 6, 8, 10 und 12 mm
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Laserbeschriftete Rückseite des Encoders

2

3

4

1

Abbildung 3: Top Cover Design

1 Artikelnummer
2 Typenschlüssel
3 QR-Code - Link zur Produktseite
4 Seriennummer

5 Montage

5.1 Vollwelle

WICHTIG

• Vor der Installation ist die Maschine immer auszuschalten und vollständig zum
Stillstand zu bringen.

• Schließen Sie immer zuerst die Leitungen US (Braun) und GND (Blau) an, bevor Sie
die Signalleitungen anschließen.

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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1

2

3

4

5

1 Kundenseitige Welle
2 Kupplung
3 3 x M3 Schrauben
4 Montagewinkel
5 Encoder DLS40

1 Maschine ausschalten und vollständig zum Stillstand bringen
2 Kupplung an kundenseitiger Welle montieren

Abbildung 4: Kupplung am Encoder montieren

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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3 Anbau über flanschseitige Gewindebohrungen

Abbildung 5: Anbau über flanschseitige Gewindebohrungen

4 Anbau über den Klemmansatz

Abbildung 6: Anbau über den Klemmansatz

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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5 Schrauben festziehen

Abbildung 7: Schrauben festziehen

6 Koaxialität

° Beachten sie die Herstellerangaben der Kupplung

HINWEIS

 

X X

Xm

Abbildung 8: Koaxialität

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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5.2 Aufsteckhohlwelle

WARNUNG
1 Schalten Sie die Maschine vor der Installation immer aus und bringen Sie sie zum

Stillstand.
2 Schließen Sie immer zuerst die Drähte US (Braun) und GND (Blau) an, bevor Sie

die Signaldrähte anschließen.

1 Schalten Sie die Maschine aus und bringen Sie sie zum Stillstand
2 Montieren Sie die beiden Drehmomentstützen (im Lieferumfang enthalten) ent‐

sprechend der Ausrichtung der Montagebohrungen

1

2
1 Drehmomentstütze
2 M3 x 4 mm Schraube

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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3 Sichern Sie den Encoder mit der Drehmomentstütze

1 2 mm Sechskantschlüssel

1

2

1 Drehmomentstütze
2 M3 Schrauben

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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4 Ziehen Sie die Klemmschraube mit dem mitgelieferten Inbusschlüssel (2 mm)
fest.

1

1 2 mm Sechskantschlüssel

5.3 Pin- und Aderbelegung

WICHTIG

• Schließen Sie immer zuerst die Leitungen US (Braun) und GND (Blau) an, bevor Sie
die Signalleitungen anschließen.

Alle Varianten Zusätzlich für DLS40E-xxAW

Farbe der Adern
(Leitungsan‐
schluss)

Signal Beschreibung Farbe der Adern
(Leitungsan‐
schluss)

Signal Beschreibung

Braun US Versorgungsspan‐
nung

Blau GND Masseanschluss

Schwarz A Signalleitung Rot A¯ Signalleitung

Weiss B Signalleitung Grau B¯ Signalleitung

Orange Z Signalleitung Gelb Z¯ Signalleitung

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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5.4 Vorgang überprüfen

• Maschine anschalten
• Wellenform prüfen

TTL

CW CCW

1 1

2

2

1 Messschritt
2 Nur als Referenz

HTL

CW CCW

1 1

2

1 Messschritt
2 Nur als Referenz

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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Open Collector

CW CCW

1 1

2

1 Messschritt
2 Nur als Referenz

6 Nullimpulserklärung

Aligned

Aligned

1

1 Nullimpuls-Markierung auf Gehäuse

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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7 Anhang

7.1 Konformitäten und Zertifikate

Auf www.sick.com finden Sie Konformitätserklärungen, Zertifikate und die aktuelle
Betriebsanleitung des Produkts. Dazu im Suchfeld die Artikelnummer des Produkts
eingeben (Artikelnummer: siehe Typenschildeintrag im Feld „P/N“ oder „Ident. no.“).

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
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1 About this document

SICK encoders are state-of-the-art instruments.

• Please read this operating instruction leaflet carefully before installing/operating/
servicing the DLS40.

• The mounting of the encoder must be performed by a specialist with electrical and
precision engineering knowledge.

• The encoder may only be used for the purpose corresponding to its construction.
• This document describes the correct procedure to install, use and care for your

encoder.

1.1.1 Symbols

DANGER
Indicates a situation of imminent danger, which will lead to a fatality or serious injuries
if not prevented.

WARNING
Indicates a potentially dangerous situation, which may lead to a fatality or serious
injuries if not prevented.

CAUTION
Indicates a potentially dangerous situation, which may lead to minor/slight injuries if
not prevented.

NOTICE
Indicates a potentially harmful situation, which may lead to material damage if not
prevented.

NOTE
Highlights useful tips and recommendations as well as information for efficient and
trouble-free operation.

• Instructions requiring specific action are indicated by an point. Carefully read and
follow the instructions for action.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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2 Safety information

CAUTION

• Observe the applicable professional association safety and accident regulations
for your country.

• Switch off the voltage to all devices/systems affected by the mounting/installation.
• Never establish or disconnect electrical connections to the encoder with the volt‐

age switched on as this can otherwise lead to a device defect.
• Always prevent impacts and shocks to the encoder shaft. This can lead to bearing

defects.
• For a proper functioning of the encoder, ensure that an EMC-suitable shielding

connection (application of the shielding on both sides) occurs!
• This product is not designed for helping in ensuring the safety of persons either

directly or indirectly. Do not use it for such purposes.

3 Maintenance

3.1 Do's

• Shielding must be properly connected.
• Connect the encoder cable shield to the chassis ground.
• First connect the US and GND correctly first before connecting the signal wires (A,

B, Z, A¯, B¯ and Z¯). The short circuit protection is only valid if the US and GND are
connected correctly.

• Ensure physical separations between encoder cable and other power cables/tran‐
sient sources. Where possible, route them perpendicular to each other.

• Insulate unused wires individually.

3.2 Dont's

• Allow water, oil or liquid to enter the encoder.
• Subject the encoder to excessive force, impacts or knocks especially on the shaft

area.
• Bend the cables excessively, especially near the connector or cable outlet.
• (Recommended) extend the cable length beyond 10 meters
• Apply voltages beyond the stipulated range.

TTL = 4.5 V DC ... 5.5 V DC
HTL and Open collector = 10 V DC ... 27 V DC

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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4 Product description

Dimensional drawing
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Figure 1: Solid shaft

1 depth

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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Figure 2: Blind hollow shaft

XF7 = Shaft diameter: 6, 8, 10 and 12 mm
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Laser marked back of the encoder

2

3

4

1

1 Part number
2 Type code
3 QR code - Link to product page
4 Serial Number

5 Mounting

5.1 Solid shaft

NOTICE

• Before installation, always power off and put machine to a complete stop.
• Always connect the US (Brown) and GND (Blue) wires first before connecting the

signal wires.

1 Power off and put machine to a complete stop
2 Mount the coupling on the customer shaft

Figure 3: Mount the coupling on the customer shaft

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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3 Installing Encoder via the flange-side threaded holes

Figure 4: Installing Encoder via the flange-side threaded holes

4 Installing via clamping attachment

Figure 5: Installing via clamping attachment

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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5 Tighten the coupler screws

Figure 6: Tighten the screws

6 Coaxiality

° Follow the coupling instructions

NOTE

 

X X

Xm

Figure 7: Coaxiality

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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5.2 Blind hollow shaft

WARNING
1 Before installation, always power off and put machine to a complete stop.
2 Always connect the Us (Brown) and Gnd (Blue) wires first before connecting the

signal wires.

1 Power off and put machine to a complete stop
2 Install the pair of stator coupling (provide in the box) according to your mounting

hole orientation.

1

2
1 Stator coupling
2 M3 x 4 mm Screw

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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3 Secure the encoder with the stator coupling

1 2 mm Hex key

1

2

1 Stator coupling
2 M3 screws

4 Tighten the clamping screw with the Hex key (2mm) provided.

1

1 2 mm Hex key

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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5.3 Pin and wire assignment

NOTICE

• Always connect the US (Brown) and GND (Blue) wires first before connecting the
signal wires.

All variants Additional for DLS40E-xxAW

Wire colors
(cable connec‐
tion)

Signal Explanation Wire colors
(cable connec‐
tion)

Signal Explanation

Brown US Supply voltage

Blue GND Ground connec‐
tion

Black A Signal cable Red A¯ Signal cable

White B Signal cable Grey B¯ Signal cable

Orange Z Signal cable Yellow Z¯ Signal cable

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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5.4 Verifying Operation

• Power on machine
• Check waveform

TTL

CW CCW

1 1

2

2

1 Measuring step
2 For reference only

HTL

CW CCW

1 1

2

1 Measuring step
2 For reference only

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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Open Collector

CW CCW

1 1

2

1 Measuring step
2 For reference only

6 Zero pulse explanation

Aligned

Aligned

1

1 Zero pulse mark on housing

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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7 Annex

7.1 Conformities and certificates

You can obtain declarations of conformity, certificates, and the current operating
instructions for the product at www.sick.com. To do so, enter the product part number
in the search field (part number: see the entry in the “P/N” or “Ident. no.” field on the
type label).

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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1 Informacje o tym dokumencie

Enkodery firmy SICK są to czujniki wykonane zgodnie z uznanymi zasadami techniki.

• Przed przystąpieniem do instalacji/eksploatacji/konserwacji czujnika DLS40
należy uważnie przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję obsługi.

• Montaż enkodera powinien wykonać specjalista, posiadający wiedzę z zakresu
elektryki oraz mechaniki precyzyjnej.

• Enkoder może być używany tylko do celu, który jest zgodny z jego konstrukcją.
• Niniejszy dokument opisuje prawidłowy sposób postępowania w celu instalacji,

użytkowania oraz konserwacji enkodera.

1.1.1 Symbole

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO
Wskazuje na sytuację bezpośredniego zagrożenia, która, jeśli nie zostaną podjęte środki
zapobiegawcze, może spowodować śmierć lub poważne obrażenia ciała.

OSTRZEŻENIE
Wskazuje na potencjalnie niebezpieczną sytuację, która, jeśli nie zostaną podjęte środki
zapobiegawcze, może spowodować śmierć lub poważne obrażenia ciała.

OSTROŻNIE
Wskazuje na potencjalnie niebezpieczną sytuację, która, jeśli nie zostaną podjęte środki
zapobiegawcze, może spowodować nieznaczne lub lekkie obrażenia ciała.

WAŻNY
Wskazuje na potencjalnie szkodliwą sytuację, która, jeśli nie zostaną podjęte środki
zapobiegawcze, może spowodować szkody materialne.

WSKAZÓWKA
Wyróżnia przydatne porady i zalecenia, jak również informacje dotyczące efektywne
i bezawaryjnej pracy.

• Instrukcje, które wymagają specyficznych działań, są zaznaczone kropką. Należy
starannie przeczytać instrukcje postępowania oraz przestrzegać ich.

INSTRUKCJA EKSPLOATACJI
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2 Dla Państwa bezpieczeństwa

OSTROŻNIE

• Należy przestrzegać obowiązujących w kraju użytkownika przepisów bezpieczeń‐
stwa i branżowych przepisów dotyczących zapobiegania wypadkom.

• Wyłączyć napięcie we wszystkich urządzeniach/maszynach i instalacjach objętych
pracami montażowymi.

• Nigdy nie łączyć i nie rozłączać połączeń elektrycznych z enkoderem przy włączo‐
nym napięciu, ponieważ może to doprowadzić do uszkodzenia urządzenia.

• Unikać uderzania w wałek enkodera, może to doprowadzić do uszkodzenia łożyska
kulkowego.

• Aby zapewnić prawidłowe działanie enkodera, należy upewnić się, że połączenie
ekranujące jest zgodne z wymogami kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej (ekran
musi być podłączony po obu stronach)!

• Niniejszy produkt nie jest przeznaczony do bezpośredniego lub pośredniego
zapewniania bezpieczeństwa osób. Nie należy używać go do takich celów.

3 Utrzymanie w dobrym stanie

3.1 Zalecenia

• Ekranowanie musi być prawidłowo podłączone.
• Połączyć ekranowanie przewodu czujnika z masą obudowy.
• Najpierw podłączyć prawidłowo US oraz GND, zanim zostaną podłączone przewody

sygnałowe (A, B, Z, A¯, B¯ oraz Z¯). Odporność na zwarcie jest zapewniona tylko
pod warunkiem prawidłowego podłączenia obwodów napięcia US i masy GND.

• Zapewnić fizyczną separację pomiędzy przewodem enkodera oraz innymi przewo‐
dami prądowymi / źródłami przejściowymi. Jeśli to możliwe, ułożyć przewody pros‐
topadle względem siebie.

• Nieużywane przewody zaizolować pojedynczo.

3.2 Zakazy

• Nie umożliwiać wnikania do enkodera wody, oleju lub innej cieczy.
• Nie narażać enkodera na działanie nadmiernej siły, udarów lub uderzeń, zwłaszcza

w obszarze wałka.
• Nie zginać mocno przewodu, zwłaszcza w obszarze przyłącza.
• Nie zaleca się przedłużania przewodu powyżej długości 10 m.
• Nie podłączać napięć wykraczających poza ustalony zakres.

TTL = 4,5 V DC ... 5,5 V DC
HTL oraz Open Collector = 10 V DC ... 27 V DC
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4 Opis produktu

Rysunek wymiarowy
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Rysunek 1: Wałek

1 Głębokość
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Rysunek 2: Otwór nieprzelotowy

XF7 = średnica wałka: 6, 8, 10 i 12 mm

INSTRUKCJA EKSPLOATACJI

36 I N S T R U K C J A  E K S P L O A T A C J I | DLS40 8025313/1HX9/2022-11-15 | SICK
Z zastrzeżeniem zmiany bez powiadomienia

pl



Opisana laserowo tylna strona enkodera

2

3

4

1

Rysunek 3: Top Cover Design

1 Numer katalogowy
2 Oznaczenie
3 Kod QR – link do strony produktu
4 Numer seryjny

5 Montaż

5.1 Wałek

WAŻNY

• Przed instalacją maszynę należy zawsze wyłączyć i doprowadzić do całkowitego
zatrzymania.

• Zanim zostaną podłączone przewody sygnałowe, zawsze należy najpierw podłączyć
przewody US (brązowy) oraz GND (niebieski).
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1

2

3

4

5

1 Wałek po stronie klienta
2 Złącze
3 3 x śruby M3
4 Uchwyt montażowy
5 Enkoder DLS40

1 Wyłączyć maszynę i doprowadzić do całkowitego zatrzymania
2 Zamontować złącze na wałku po stronie klienta

Rysunek 4: Zamontować złącze na enkoderze

INSTRUKCJA EKSPLOATACJI

38 I N S T R U K C J A  E K S P L O A T A C J I | DLS40 8025313/1HX9/2022-11-15 | SICK
Z zastrzeżeniem zmiany bez powiadomienia

pl



3 Montaż za pomocą otworów gwintowanych po stronie kołnierza

Rysunek 5: Montaż za pomocą otworów gwintowanych po stronie kołnierza

4 Montaż za pomocą powierzchni mocowania

Rysunek 6: Montaż za pomocą powierzchni mocowania
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5 Dokręcić śruby

Rysunek 7: Dokręcić śruby

6 Współosiowość

° Przestrzegać instrukcji producenta złącza

WSKAZÓWKA

 

X X

Xm

Rysunek 8: Współosiowość
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5.2 Otwór nieprzelotowy

OSTRZEŻENIE
1 Przed przystąpieniem do instalacji zawsze wyłączyć maszynę i doprowadzić do

zatrzymania.
2 Zanim zostaną podłączone żyły sygnałowe, zawsze należy najpierw podłączyć druty

żyły US (brązowy) oraz GND (niebieski).

1 Wyłączyć maszynę i doprowadzić do zatrzymania
2 Zamontować obydwa wsporniki antyrotacyjne (zawarte w zakresie dostawy) odpo‐

wiednio do ustawienia otworów montażowych

1

2
1 Wspornik antyrotacyjny
2 Śruba M3 x 4 mm
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3 Zabezpieczyć enkoder za pomocą wspornika antyrotacyjnego

1 Klucz sześciokątny 2 mm

1

2

1 Wspornik antyrotacyjny
2 Śruby M3
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4 Dokręcić ponownie śrubę zaciskową za pomocą załączonego klucza imbusowego
(2 mm).

1

1 Klucz sześciokątny 2 mm

5.3 Przyporządkowanie styków i żył

WAŻNY

• Zanim zostaną podłączone przewody sygnałowe, zawsze należy najpierw podłączyć
przewody US (brązowy) oraz GND (niebieski).

Wszystkie warianty Dodatkowo do DLS40E-xxAW

Kolor żył (przyłą‐
cze przewodu)

Sygnał Opis Kolor żył (przyłą‐
cze przewodu)

Sygnał Opis

Brązowy US Napięcie zasila‐
jące

Niebieski GND Przyłącze masy

Czarny A Przewód sygna‐
łowy

Czerwony A¯ Przewód sygna‐
łowy

Biały B Przewód sygna‐
łowy

Szary B¯ Przewód sygna‐
łowy

Pomarańczowy Z Przewód sygna‐
łowy

Żółty Z¯ Przewód sygna‐
łowy
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5.4 Sprawdzić proces

• Włączyć maszynę
• Sprawdzić kształt wałka

TTL

CW CCW

1 1

2

2

1 Krok pomiarowy
2 Tylko jako odniesienie

HTL

CW CCW

1 1

2

1 Krok pomiarowy
2 Tylko jako odniesienie
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Otwarty kolektor

CW CCW

1 1

2

1 Krok pomiarowy
2 Tylko jako odniesienie

6 Objaśnienie impulsu zerowego

Aligned

Aligned

1

1 Oznaczenie impulsu zerowego na obudowie
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7 Załącznik

7.1 Zgodności i certyfikaty

Na stronie www.sick.com znajdziesz deklaracje zgodności, certyfikaty i aktualną
instrukcję eksploatacji produktu. W polu wyszukiwania należy podać numer katalogowy
produktu (numer katalogowy: patrz dane na tabliczce znamionowej w polu „P/N” lub
„Ident. no.”).
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1 关于本文档的

SICK 编码器是按照公认的技术规则制造的传感器。

• 在安装/运行/维护 DLS40 前请仔细阅读本操作指南。
• 编码器必须由熟知电气知识和精密机械知识的专业人员进行安装。
• 编码器仅允许用于与其结构相匹配的设计目标上。
• 本文档介绍编码器的正确安装、使用和维护方法。

1.1.1 标志

危险
指出如不避免，则会导致死亡或者重伤的紧急危险状况。

警告
指出如不避免，则可能导致死亡或者重伤的潜在危险状况。

小心
指出如不避免，则可能导致轻微或者轻度伤害的潜在危险状况。

重要
指出如不避免，则可能导致财产损失的潜在有害状况。

提示
强调有用的提示、建议及信息，实现高效和无故障运行。

• 需要采取特殊措施的指示都通过一个点标示出来。请仔细阅读并遵守操作说
明。

2 安全信息

小心

• 必须遵循用户所在国家公认的行业安全规定和事故防范规定。
• 请在安装之前断电关闭所有相关仪器、机器和设备。
• 严禁在通电状态下对编码器进行电气连接或断开电气连接，以免导致编码器故

障。
• 避免敲打或冲击编码器轴，以免导致滚珠轴承故障。
• 为确保编码器功能正常，必须注意使用符合电磁兼容性要求的屏蔽连接 (双侧屏

蔽)！
• 本产品并非设计用于为人员安全提供直接或间接的保障。请勿将其用于此类用

途。
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3 维护

3.1 应做事项

• 必须正确连接屏蔽装置。
• 将编码器线缆的屏蔽装置与机壳的接地线连接。
• 在连接信号电缆（A、B、Z、A¯、B¯ 和 Z¯）之前，请先正确连接 US 和

GND。只用当 US 端和 GND 端正确连接时，才会具备短路耐受强度。
• 确保编码器线和其它电线/瞬变源有物理隔断。如有可能，将其彼此呈直角进行

铺设。
• 不使用的电缆要单独绝缘。

3.2 禁止事项

• 禁止水、油或者液体侵入编码器。
• 禁止编码器，尤其是编码器的轴部位过度受力、碰撞或打击。
• 禁止过度弯折电缆，尤其是连接区域。
• （建议）将电缆长度延长至 10 米以上
• 禁止提供的电压超出指定范围。

TTL = 4.5 V DC ... 5.5 V DC
HTL 且 Open Collector = 10 V DC ... 27 V DC

4 产品说明

尺寸图
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插图 1: 实心轴

1 深度
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插图 2: 盲孔空心轴

XF7 = 轴直径：6、8、10 和 12 mm
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编码器背面的激光打标

2

3

4

1

插图 3: 顶盖设计

1 订货号

2 型号编码

3 QR 码 - 产品页面链接

4 序列号

5 装配

5.1 实心轴

重要

• 安装前应始终关闭机器并使其彻底停机。
• 连接信号线之前，应始终先连接 US（棕色）和 GND（蓝色）线。
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1

2

3

4

5

1 客户提供的轴

2 联轴器

3 3 x M3 螺钉

4 安装支架

5 编码器 DLS40

1 关闭机器并使其彻底停机
2 将联轴器安装在客户提供的轴上

插图 4: 将联轴器安装在编码器上
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3 通过法兰端的螺纹孔进行安装

插图 5: 通过法兰端的螺纹孔进行安装

4 通过套管安装

插图 6: 通过套管安装
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5 拧紧螺钉

插图 7: 拧紧螺钉

6 同轴度

° 注意联轴器的制造商说明

提示

 

X X

Xm

插图 8: 同轴度
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5.2 盲孔空心轴

警告
1 安装前请始终关闭机器并使其停机。
2 连接信号线之前，应始终先连接 US（棕色）和 GND（蓝色）线。

1 关闭机器并使其停机
2 根据安装孔的对准情况安装两个定子联轴器（随附配件）

1

2
1 定子联轴器

2 M3 x 4 mm 螺钉
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3 用定子联轴器固定编码器

1 2 mm 内六角扳手

1

2

1 定子联轴器

2 M3 螺钉

4 用随附的内六角扳手 (2 mm) 拧紧夹紧螺钉。

1

1 2 mm 内六角扳手
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5.3 引脚分配和芯线分配

重要

• 连接信号线之前，应始终先连接 US（棕色）和 GND（蓝色）线。

所有类型 此外还适用于 DLS40E-xxAW

导线颜色（电缆
连接）

信号 描述 导线颜色（电缆
连接）

信号 描述

棕色 US 工作电压

蓝色 GND 接地

黑色 A 信号线 红色 A¯ 信号线

白色 B 信号线 灰色 B¯ 信号线

橙色 Z 信号线 黄色 Z¯ 信号线
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5.4 检查进程

• 接通机器
• 检查波形

TTL

CW CCW

1 1

2

2

1 测量脉冲宽度

2 仅作为参考

HTL

CW CCW

1 1

2

1 测量脉冲宽度

2 仅作为参考
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集电极开路

CW CCW

1 1

2

1 测量脉冲宽度

2 仅作为参考

6 零脉冲说明

Aligned

Aligned

1

1 外壳上的零位脉冲标记
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7 附件

7.1 合规性和证书

产品的符合性声明、证书和最新操作指南请参见 www.sick.com。为此，在搜索栏
中输入产品的订货号（订货号：参见产品铭牌上的“P/N”或“Ident. no.”条目）。
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Detailed addresses and further locations at www.sick.com

Australia 

Phone +61 (3) 9457 0600 

 1800 33 48 02 – tollfree 

E-Mail sales@sick.com.au

Austria 

Phone +43 (0) 2236 62288-0 

E-Mail  office@sick.at

Belgium/Luxembourg 

Phone  +32 (0) 2 466 55 66 

E-Mail  info@sick.be

Brazil 

Phone +55 11 3215-4900 

E-Mail  comercial@sick.com.br

Canada 

Phone +1 905.771.1444 

E-Mail cs.canada@sick.com

Czech Republic 

Phone +420 234 719 500 

E-Mail  sick@sick.cz

Chile 

Phone +56 (2) 2274 7430 

E-Mail chile@sick.com

China 

Phone +86 20 2882 3600 

E-Mail info.china@sick.net.cn

Denmark 

Phone +45 45 82 64 00 

E-Mail  sick@sick.dk

Finland 

Phone +358-9-25 15 800 

E-Mail  sick@sick.fi

France 

Phone +33 1 64 62 35 00 

E-Mail  info@sick.fr

Germany

Greece  

Phone +30 210 6825100  

E-Mail office@sick.com.gr

Hong Kong 

Phone +852 2153 6300 

E-Mail ghk@sick.com.hk

Hungary 

Phone +36 1 371 2680 

E-Mail  ertekesites@sick.hu

India 

Phone +91-22-6119 8900 

E-Mail info@sick-india.com

Israel 

Phone +972 97110 11  

E-Mail  info@sick-sensors.com

Italy 

Phone +39 02 27 43 41 

E-Mail  info@sick.it

Japan 

Phone +81 3 5309 2112 

E-Mail  support@sick.jp

Malaysia 

Phone +603-8080 7425 

E-Mail  enquiry.my@sick.com

Mexico 

Phone +52 (472) 748 9451 

E-Mail mexico@sick.com

Netherlands 

Phone +31 (0) 30 229 25 44 

E-Mail  info@sick.nl

New Zealand  

Phone +64 9 415 0459 

 0800 222 278 – tollfree 

E-Mail sales@sick.co.nz

Norway  

Phone +47 67 81 50 00 

E-Mail  sick@sick.no

Poland 

Phone +48 22 539 41 00 

E-Mail  info@sick.pl

Romania 

Phone +40 356-17 11 20  

E-Mail office@sick.ro

Russia 

Phone +7 495 283 09 90 

E-Mail  info@sick.ru

Singapore 

Phone +65 6744 3732 

E-Mail  sales.gsg@sick.com

Slovakia 

Phone +421 482 901 201 

E-Mail  mail@sick-sk.sk

Slovenia 

Phone +386 591 78849 

E-Mail  office@sick.si

South Africa 

Phone +27 10 060 0550  

E-Mail info@sickautomation.co.za

South Korea 

Phone +82 2 786 6321/4 

E-Mail  infokorea@sick.com 

Spain 

Phone +34 93 480 31 00 

E-Mail  info@sick.es

Sweden 

Phone +46 10 110 10 00 

E-Mail  info@sick.se

Switzerland 

Phone +41 41 619 29 39 

E-Mail  contact@sick.ch

Taiwan 

Phone +886-2-2375-6288 

E-Mail  sales@sick.com.tw

Thailand 

Phone +66 2 645 0009 

E-Mail  marcom.th@sick.com

Turkey 

Phone +90 (216) 528 50 00 

E-Mail  info@sick.com.tr

+44 (0)17278 31121

info@sick.co.uk

+1 800.325.7425 

info@sick.com

+65 6744 3732

sales.gsg@sick.com

United Arab Emirates

Phone +971 (0) 4 88 65 878

E-Mail contact@sick.ae

United Kingdom

Phone

E-Mail 

USA

Phone

E-Mail 

Vietnam

Phone

E-Mail 

Phone +49 (0) 2 11 53 010

E-Mail info@sick.de

SICK AG  |  Waldkirch  |  Germany  |  www.sick.com
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